

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8485/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-01-2026 in MP No. 250/2026 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh Principal Seat at Jabalpur]

M/S INDUS RESIDENCY PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAILENDRA SHARMA & ORS. Respondent(s)

IA No. 67627/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 67629/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 20-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. S.K.Gangele, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Priya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Ritu Gangele, Adv.
Mr. Shrey Ravi Dambhare, AOR
Mr. Mohd Fahad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :
Mr. Sanjay K. Agrawal, Sr. Adv. (NP)
Mr. Sarthak Nema, AOR
Mr. Saket Agrawal, Adv. (VC)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Pursuant to order dated 13.04.2026, today, Mr. S.K. Gangele, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners, has placed two demand drafts dated 15.04.2026 drawn in favour of Shailendra Sharma (respondent no.1) and Mr. Narendra Sharma (respondent

no.2) amounting to Rs.30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs) each drawn on ICICI Bank. The same are handed over to the learned counsel for the respondents in Court today.

Further, Mr. Gangele, learned senior counsel, submits that the balance payment, which according to him is about Rs.1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore), whereas according to the learned counsel for the respondents is about Rs.1,40,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Forty Lakhs) shall be made within six months.

He further submits that 50% of the remaining amount would be paid within next two months and the balance 50% amount within the remaining four months.

In that view of the matter, we direct that this matter to be listed on 13.07.2026.

By the said date, learned counsel for the petitioners shall file proof of payment of 50% of the balance amount.

Learned counsel for the respondents shall provide the bank details of respondent no.1 and 2, in whose accounts the amounts are to be transferred in equal proportion by electronic mode.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR